Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 30 January 2018 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Neale Gibson and Chiff Woodcraft
George Lindars-Hammond (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
30 JANUARY 2018

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Review of a Premises Licence - Sheffield
Convenience Store, 111 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EQ
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary
[...]
 Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Sheftield SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

ity Council

Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: Tuesday 30" January 2018
Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Application for the Review of a premises licence

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application for the review of a premises licence
submitted by South Yorkshire Police.

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the application for review along
with any other representations made and take such steps that the
Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the Licensing

Objectives
Background Papers: Attached documents
Category of Report: Open

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, Ref No 07/18

HEAD OF LICENSING, TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Review of Premises Licence

Sheffield Convenience Store 111 West Street Sheffield S1 4EQ

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the review of a premises licence made under Section 51
of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to Sheffield Convenience Store, 111 West street
Sheffield, S1 4EQ.

THE APPLICATION
The application was made by the South Yorkshire
[...]
S WILL BE MADE ON SPEC AT THE SHOP TO ENSURE THE
ACTIONS ARE BEING COMPLIED WITH. A TRAINING PROGRAMME HAS
BEEN DEVISED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SOLICITOR. A copy of the

action plan will be attached to the application.

ON 25/10/2017 AT 17.33 | ATTENDED THE PREMISES TO CHECK POINTS
ON THE ACTION PLAN ARE BEING ADHERED TO. CHALLENGE 25 SIGNS
IN PLACE BUT | SUGGESTED THAT MORE SHOULD BE AROUND THE SALE
POINT.

REFUSALS BOOK SEEN WITH ENTRIES. THERE WERE SOME GAPS
WHERE SIGNATURES SHOULD BE SO ADVISED RE THIS.

ON MY ARRIVAL AT 1733 THERE WAS NO PERSONAL LICENSE HOLDER
PRESENT WHICH THE ACTION PLAN STATES THERE SHOULD BE, THE
PREMISES LICENSE HOLDER ARRIVED AT 1750 AFTER BEING STUCK IN
TRAFFIC. 50 MINS AFTER THE TIME SPECIFIED OF WHEN A PLH SHOULD
BE ON THE PREMISES.

| CHECKED THE ID OF THE MEMBER OF STAFF WORKING, ALL OK. NO
IMMIGRATION ISSUES. | CHECKED THE FILE RELATING TO STAFF AT THE
PREMISES, ALL IN ORDER.

On Tuesday 28/11/2017 South Yorkshire Police held a test purchase operation in
Sheffield city centre. At 19.36 a 17 year old police volunteer attended the
premises with the intention to purchase alcohol. The volunteer approached the

sales point and purchased a bottie of WKD BLUE valued at £2.99, at no time did

Pagp 23

AlY



the sales assistant ask the volunteer for any ID or challenged them about the age
of the volunteer. At 19.50 PC 1973 entered the premises and notified the sales
assistant that she had commited a offence under the 2003 Licensing act, namely
selling alcohol to a underage person. PC 1973 then issued a FPN to a Miss Disha

Anand 28/09/1993 the number of the fpn is 01480300542032.

13 | am concerned that although , on paper , the DPS is a Mr. Senthilnataal Periyasamy
he has never been at the premises on any visit, and lives in Chester so can not have
a hands on approach to management and is not able at short notice to be involved or
respond to any incident. | believe that Sheffield convenience Store  are operating

without a responsible man
[...]
n in order to verify the age of the volunteer nor ask their age. When
officers went in the shop to speak to the member of staff to issue the Fixed Penalty
Notice, he had left. The other staff members there either couldn’t or wouldn't give the
officers his personal details so they could issue the FPN at a later date.

When officers went in the shop to deal with the seller on the 14" June, there were two
people present, one was a hallam uni student and the second was found to be illegal after
his visa had expired and not renewed.

A third male turned up stating the shop \Fbag'e @tsles who was in India and no one could



operate the cctv. A‘ i

The male who was in the country illegally was arrested and he asked if he could change.
He was followed downstairs where there was a made bed (double mattress) microwave,
toiletries and other items to suggest that someone had been living in the basement which
we suspect was the male arrested.

No license could be produced as they stated that they had not received it as yet.

On 15" June officers attended the shop again to attempt to review CCTV in relation to the
staff member who sold on the Test Purchase on 14™ June. The staff member on duty said
he was a Personal License Holder but could still not operate CCTV to show officers

On Monday 17" July 2017 a police test purchase operation took place within Sheffield
City Centre. During that operation a police volunteer under the age of 18 years old entered
the premise and purchased a bottle of wine. The member of staff did not request any form
of identification in order to verify the age of the volunteer nor ask their age. The offender
was dealt with by way of a fixed penalty notice. In their interview with the officer their
defence was “l didn’t know that wine was an age restricted product”.

On 06/08/2017 between 02:11 and 03:34 hours an unknown person has used a stolen
bank card in 11 separate transactions to purchase goods from the store. An Officer
attended the convenience st
[...]
e customer
action log book

Trainee signature:

Page Sgeéield Convenience Store, 111 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EQ




Staff fraining pack on under age sales A

Age verification policy - staff declaration

Staff member
name

Premises name Sheffield Convenience Store, 111 West Sireet, Sheffield, S1 4EQ

The sale of alcohol to a child {a person aged under 18) is an offence which may lead to a
prosecution and fine. Such a sale could also lead to a Review of the premises licence and
could result in the licence being suspended or revoked.

Senthilnataan Periyasamy operates an ‘age verification policy’, in terms of which you must
require production of an accepiable proof-of-age document if you are in any doubt as o
whether a person seeking to buy alcohol, cigarettes or any other age restricted product is
less than 25 years of age.

Only the following documents are acceptable for proof-of-age purposes:
e passports;
e photo driving licences; and
e proof of age scheme cards carrying the PASS hologram.

If no such document is produced or if you have a suspicion that the document presented is
not genuine, or has been tampered with or has been altered, then you must refuse the sale.

Declaration;
I confirm that | received the training on prevention of under aged sales and understand:

what age restricted products are sold at the store;

the Challenge 25 policy and what this means;

what forms of ID are acceptable as proof of age;

that when | refuse a sale the refusals log book will be completed as soon
as reasonably practicable.

e o 9 o

I understand that failure fo comply with my training and selling an age restricted product to a
person under 18 will be treated as gross misconduct and may lead fo my dismissal from my
employment.

Shef?gldf:onvenience Store, 111 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EQ

Page



Appendix B

Current Premises Licence

Page 38



Licensing Act 2003 Issue No 1

Premises Licence SY002516 PR

Sheffild [

Block C Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road
Sheffie
[...]
,
having sold a bottle of wine to a young female under the age of 18 years. | noted that the
member of staff had stated that he didn't know that wine was an age restricted product and that
he should not have sold to the young female. Due to concerns about staff training and levels of
management competence, | attended a meeting at the premises with the Desighated Premises
Supervisor and Ms Topham of South Yorkshire Police on 13.9.17. During this meeting a
remedial action plan was discussed in principle and a detailed explanation was given to the
Designated Premises Supervisor about what is required in order to operate a recognised age
‘verification scheme, including staff training and adequate supervision of staff. It was
emphasised that a robust age verification and staff training scheme is essential in order to
protect children, to uphold the licensing oBeé:&vee%a?d to protect the business.



DX

On 27.9.17 a training offer letter was sent to the Designated Premises Supervisor and on
12.10.17 the DPS, Mr Senthilnataal Periyasamy and a member of staff, attended the multi
agency training.

On 20.10.17 | attended a meeting with representatives of South Yorkshire Police, Mr
Senthilnataal Periyasamy and his solicitor Mr Patrick Robson. All aspects of the action plan
were discussed and an agreement was negotiated. However, on 26.10.17 | was informed by
lan Armitage of South Yorkshire Police, that during an unannounced visit on 25.10.17 it had
been noted by Mr Armitage that the premises was not fully compliant with the agreed action
plan.

The Safeguarding Children Board is concerned that despite the Designated Premises
Supervisor having received verbal and written advice, an information pack and multi agency
training, operational standards have failed to improve, to the extent that a further sale of alcohol
was made to a child under the age of 18, on 28.11.17.

In light of the support given to the premises management and ongoing concerns regarding
persistent underage sa

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 30 January 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Neale Gibson and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Neale Gibson attended the 
meeting as a Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SHEFFIELD CONVENIENCE STORE, 111 WEST 
STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 4EQ 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application made by South Yorkshire Police, under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, for the review of the Premises Licence in respect 
of the premises known as Sheffield Convenience Store, 111 West 
Street, Sheffield, S1 4EQ (Ref No. 07/18). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were James Ketteringham (Solicitor, South 

Yorkshire Police, for the Applicants), Ian Armitage (South Yorkshire 
Police Licensing, Applicants), Patrick Robson (John Gaunt and 
Partners, Solicitors, for the Premises), Senthil Periyasamy (Premises 
Licence Holder), Julie Hague (Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board), 
Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha 
Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed 

during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it 

was noted that representations had been received from the Sheffield 
Safeguarding Children Board, and were attached at Appendix „D‟ to the 
report. 

  
4.5 James Ketteringham stated that there had been three failed test 

purchases at the premises, on 14th June, 17th July and 28th November 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.01.2018 

Page 2 of 8 
 

2017, which had all involved underage police volunteers entering the 
premises and purchasing alcohol without being challenged.  He raised 
specific concerns with regard to the third test failure, which had 
occurred following additional staff training being undertaken after the 
two previous failures.  Mr Ketteringham stated that the three failed test 
purchases, together with issues in terms of the agreed Action Plan not 
being followed and problems with regard to the CCTV system, had 
amounted to poor management of the premises.  Mr Ketteringham 
referred to the suggested conditions, included in the bundle circulated 
by Patrick Robson in advance of the meeting, indicating that, with an 
amendment to the final condition, relating to the presence of the 
Premises Licence Holder on the premises, the conditions would help 
improve the operation of the premises.  He believed that the 
requirement for a Personal Licence Holder to be on the premises, 
during the times indicated, should refer to the premises in general, and 
not just if Mr Periyasamy was the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) or 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS).  The police had requested 
this amendment on the basis that they were aware that Mr Periyasamy 
was looking to sell the premises, and were concerned that he could still 
have some involvement in the operation of the premises following the 
sale.  The police had concerns that the premises could gain a 
reputation as the place for underage children to purchase alcohol and 
other age restricted products, therefore considered that such a 
condition should relate to the premises, and not just if Mr Periyasamy 
was the PLH or DPS.  Mr Ketteringham stressed that there was always 
the possibility that, if a new PLH took on the premises, and there were 
no further problems in terms of its management, this condition could 
always be removed, or amended, in the future. 

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, 

Samantha Bond and Patrick Robson, Ian Armitage stated that he was 
not aware of any passed test purchases at the premises since he 
started his current job in June 2017.  It was not usual for there to be 
three failed test purchases at a premises such as this.  A similar 
premises had recently had its Premises Licence revoked for having a 
similar number of failed test purchases, although there had been other 
contributing circumstances regarding those premises.  Whilst the 
police did not consider the number of failures unusual, on the basis of 
the number of test purchases undertaken, it was rare for premises to 
fail three in a row and more so, in this case, as steps had been taken 
in terms of additional training for staff at the premises, following the 
first two failures.  As a result of the failed test purchases, together with 
the issues with regard to the CCTV, the police and Julie Hague 
attended the premises in September 2017, offering assistance to the 
Manager, and suggesting that an Action Plan be put in place to 
address their concerns.  The Manager was also reminded about the 
free training which was available to him and his staff.  A further 
meeting was held in October 2017, at which Patrick Robson and Mr 
Periyasamy attended, with the intention of Mr Periyasamy signing up to 
the proposed Action Plan.  Despite this level of intervention, the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.01.2018 

Page 3 of 8 
 

premises still failed the test purchase on 28th November 2017.  The 
police would have expected the Manager to listen to, and to take notice 
of, the help and advice provided.  It was accepted the occasions when 
the Premises Licence Holder was not in attendance at the premises, in 
October and November 2017, referred only to those occasions when 
Ian Armitage had visited the premises.   

  
4.7 Julie Hague made representations on behalf of the Sheffield 

Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB), indicating that she concurred 
with the views of the police in terms of amending the suggested 
condition relating to the presence of a Personal Licence Holder at the 
premises, to the extent that the condition should refer to the premises, 
and not the management or staff.  She stated that this would make 
sense on the basis of the premises‟ location, in that it was very 
accessible to young people, and in the light of the history of the failed 
test purchases.   

  
4.8 Patrick Robson referred to the application for the review, indicating that 

two of the four licensing objectives – the prevention of public nuisance 
and the prevention of crime and disorder – should be removed from 
the application as grounds for the review as they were not relevant in 
this case.  He also indicated that the late night refreshment element of 
the business should not be affected by any decision made at this 
hearing.  Mr Robson referred to the duties of the Sub-Committee, 
under the Licensing Act 2003, indicating that any decision needed to 
be proportionate, and the least onerous in terms of the level of 
intervention.  He stated that Mr Periyasamy was looking to sell the  
premises, and had, very recently, received an offer, but which had now 
fallen through.  In terms of the failed test purchases, the first failure 
had occurred three days after the member of staff involved had 
completed his training, and it was the first sale of an age-restricted 
product that the member of staff had undertaken on his own.  The 
member of staff was asked to leave following the failure.  With 
reference to reports of other people being in the shop at the time of the 
first failed test purchase, it was confirmed that such people were not 
staff members, and Mr Robson made specific reference to an email 
from Dr Felixallen, who had confirmed that he was merely visiting his 
friend‟s brother‟s shop, and had been asked to assist the police at the 
time, due to communication issues regarding the members of staff.  
The second failure involved a member of staff who, despite having  
previous experience of working in a Spar store for six months, and had 
received relevant training in connection with working in Sheffield 
Convenience Store, was only three hours into his shift when the test 
was made.  Mr Periyasamy was very frustrated and upset at the 
failure, and immediately removed that member of staff.   

  
4.9 Mr Robson referred to the allegations of an unknown person using a 

stolen bank card, on eleven occasions, to purchase goods from the 
store on 6th August 2017.  In the light of these allegations, the police 
visited the premises on 8th August, 2017, to request to see the CCTV 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.01.2018 

Page 4 of 8 
 

images.  They were told that they would be downloaded onto a 
memory stick, and asked to return.  On their return, on 28th August, 
2017, the police were informed that the memory stick had been 
misplaced.  In an effort to assist the police, a member of staff tried to 
download the images, but ended up altering the settings, reverting the 
images into high definition, thus reducing the number of days‟ 
coverage from 30 to 7, thereby wiping out 23 days‟ worth of coverage, 
which included the period in question.  Mr Robson stressed that such 
problems were common with CCTV systems, given their technical 
makeup, but this incident had been a one-off at the premises.  Mr 
Robson referred to copies of receipts relating to the alleged purchases, 
which indicated that only three of the transactions involved the use of a 
contactless card, with only two involving the same card.  He concluded 
therefore that such allegations could not be substantiated.  Following 
further meetings and discussions between the Responsible Authorities 
and the premises, an Action Plan was drafted, and subsequently 
signed by Mr Periyasamy on 20th October 2017.  Mr Robson stated 
that, following a visit to the premises by Mr Armitage on 25th October 
2017, to check points on the Action Plan were being adhered to, there 
were a number of Challenge 25 signs in place, but it was accepted that 
there should have been more signs around the sale point.  It was also 
accepted that there were some gaps in the Refusals Log, but this issue 
had now been resolved.  In terms of Mr Periyasamy not being present 
on the premises during the visit, it was stated that he had been stuck in 
traffic, and that this had been a one-off incident, and out of his control.  
It was highlighted that all the other issues on the Action Plan had been 
adhered to.  Mr Robson considered that, whilst appreciating the 
serious nature of the three failed test purchases, Mr Periyasamy had 
listened to the advice provided by the Responsible Authorities, as well 
as ensuring that management and staff had received a sufficient level 
of training.  He believed that Mr Periyasamy had gone over and above 
in terms of his responsibilities with regard to staff training, referring 
specifically to the underage sales quiz that staff members had been 
asked to take part in, and which, apart from one staff member, had 
resulted in a 100% pass rate.  He stated that there was an adequate 
refusals system in place, with approximately 60 entries made in the 
Refusals Log since March 2017, with 12 of these being entered by the 
member of staff who failed the final test purchase in November 2017, 
and with seven of these entries being made before the failure.  Mr 
Robson pointed out that there was now adequate signage relating to 
age restricted products in the premises, and highlighted the fact that 
staff had been asked to sign to confirm they had received the training.  
Mr Robson concluded by referring to the list of suggested conditions, 
indicating that with regard to refresher training, he would be happy to 
reduce the period in which staff were required to be trained in the 
prevention of underage sale of alcohol, from at least every six, to every 
three, months.  He also circulated suggested amended wording in 
respect of the condition regarding the presence of a Personal Licence 
Holder on the premises. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.01.2018 

Page 5 of 8 
 

4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and the 
representatives of the Responsible Authorities, it was stated that it was 
accepted that there had been issues at the premises, some being the 
result of poor management, and if the Sub-Committee was minded to 
agree to the amendment to the suggested condition relating to the 
presence of a Personal Licence Holder on the premises, this would 
address the issues.  It was, however, requested that the Sub-
Committee be mindful of implementing such a condition on the 
grounds that it could have an adverse impact on Mr Periyasamy‟s 
efforts to sell the lease to the premises.  Mr Periyasamy had always 
offered a comprehensive training package for his staff and, following 
the failed test purchases, and the subsequent intervention of the 
Responsible Authorities, he had looked to strengthen the level of 
training, as well as looking to employ more experienced staff.  Mr 
Periyasamy undertook the majority of the staff training, assisted by his 
brother, who undertook the training when he was not around.  In the 
light of the failed test purchases, it was planned that the number of 
days staff would be required to work prior to selling age restricted 
goods would be increased.  The premises were generally busier on 
Friday and Saturday, and Mr Periyasamy or his brother would ensure 
that they were always on the premises at these times.  There was no 
need to amend the conditions regarding CCTV on the basis that the 
staff did not have access to the system.  Mr Periyasamy would recruit 
staff members by placing adverts in the Job Centre Plus building, 
which was very close to the premises.  In terms of enforcing the 
suggested condition regarding the supervision of new members of 
staff, Mr Periyasamy planned to add such details to the premises‟ 
training record, and sign it off personally.  There was a basic level of 
training available for staff when the premises first opened, which had 
now been strengthened considerably.  It was accepted that there had 
been two errors by a staff member in connection with the CCTV, in that 
a memory stick had been lost and the staff member, in trying to assist 
the police, had affected the system settings, thereby deleting some 
images covering a period of time.  In terms of the receipts relating to 
the alleged purchase of goods by a customer using a stolen card, the 
receipts included in the bundle now circulated had not been offered to 
the police.  The reference to the volunteer, who took part in the test 
purchase on 28th November 2017, having a beard, was made in the 
statement made by the member of staff involved in the failure, in a 
statement.  It was believed that the member of staff involved in the 
failed test purchase on 17th July 2017, was not telling the truth, during 
an interview with the police following the incident, when he stated “I 
didn‟t know that wine was an age-restricted product”, and was merely 
trying to avoid being punished.   

  
4.11 James Ketteringham summarised his case on behalf of South 

Yorkshire Police. 
  
4.12 Patrick Robson summarised his case on behalf of the premises. 
  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.01.2018 

Page 6 of 8 
 

4.13 Clive Stephenson presented the options available to the Sub-
Committee. 

  
4.14 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.15 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects 

of the application. 
  
4.16 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.17 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report 

now submitted, the additional information now circulated and the 
representations now made, the Sub-Committee agrees to modify the 
conditions of the Premises Licence in respect of the premises known 
as Sheffield Convenience Store, 111 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EQ 
(Ref No. 07/18), as follows:- 

  
 (a) A refusals book (or equivalent) shall be kept at the premises to 

record all instances where sale of alcohol is refused.  Such 
records shall show: 

  The basis for the refusal 

 The person making the decision to refuse 

 The date and time of the refusal 
  
  Such records shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 

months, and shall be made available for inspection by the 
police, or any other authorised person on request.  The refusal 
log will be checked and signed off regularly by management. 

  
 (b) The premises will operate a proof of age scheme, and will 

require photographic identification from any person who 
appears to be under the age of 25 years, and signage to this 
effect is to be prominently displayed within the premises, 
including the premises entrance and behind the service counter. 

  
 (c) New members of staff involved in selling alcohol will not be 

permitted to sell alcohol unsupervised for a period of five days 
from their commencement of employment.  This will be recorded 
in the staff training records as detailed below. 

  
 (d) New members of staff shall not be permitted to sell alcohol 

unsupervised until they have undertaken training on prevention 
of under-age sales.  The training must include: 

  What age restricted products are sold at the store 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.01.2018 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 The Challenge 25 policy and what this means 

 What forms of ID the business will accept as proof of age 

 How to complete the refusals book 
  
 (e) The trainee must also sign a declaration confirming that they 

have undertaken and understood the training.  The declaration 
document shall be made available for inspection by the police, 
or any other authorised person, on request, and shall be 
retained for at least 12 months. 

 
 Details of training will be recorded in an electronic or paper 

record, and this information shall be made available for 
inspection by the police or any other authorised person on 
request, with all such records being retained for at least 12 
months.  Training records must specify: 

  The name of the trainee 

 The name of the trainer 

 The date the training was delivered 

 The nature of the training, i.e. induction/initial or refresher 

 Date of the first unsupervised shift 
  
 (f) All members of staff involved in the retail sale of alcohol shall be 

trained in the prevention of under age sales of alcohol at least 
once every three months.  Details of training will be recorded in 
an electronic or paper record, and this information shall be 
made available for inspection by the police, or any other 
authorised person on request, with all such records being 
retained for at least 12 months.  Training records must specify: 

  The name of the trainee 

 The name of the trainer 

 The date the training was delivered 
 The nature of the training, i.e. induction/initial or refresher 

  
 (g) Other than a member of a Responsible Authority, no person 

shall be allowed behind the service counter unless they are a 
member of staff, member of management, someone with a 
proprietary interest in the premises, or their presence relates to 
the ordinary course of business, is due to exceptional 
circumstances, or because of an emergency. 

  
 (h) A record of employed staff will be kept on the premises to 

include their name, address, date of birth, nationality and work 
permit details (where relevant).  Management will review original 
documents relating to staff members‟ right to work in the UK and 
keep photocopies of that documentation, with follow-up checks 
made on an annual basis.  No breach of this condition will occur 
if such purported breach is due to any limitations imposed under 
data protection laws relating to the checking, retention and 
production of the aforementioned documents or any other 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.01.2018 

Page 8 of 8 
 

relevant law in force at the time. 
  
 (i) Unless in the event of an emergency or an occasion as notified 

to the police (anticipated no more than once a month): 
  A Personal Licence Holder will be on site (subject to the 

required/normal work breaks) from 20:00 until 04:00 the 
following mornings on Fridays and Saturdays; and 

  Either a Personal Licence Holder will be on site, or a 
minimum of two non-Personal Licence Holders with the 
appropriate internal underage sales prevention training, will 
be on shift (subject to the required/normal work breaks) 
between 18:00 and 23:00 Wednesdays and Thursdays. 

  
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee‟s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 
 

 


